

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD DAVID,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

—————
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT
—————

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—————

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

Petitioner’s Absence from Sunday Service..... 1

McNown’s Visit to Petitioner’s Residence 1

McNown’s Entrance of Petitioner’s Residence..... 2

Post-Arrest Plea Negotiations..... 2

Long’s Failed Communication of the Plea Offer to Petitioner 3

Procedural History..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. MCNOWN’S WARRENTLESS ENTRANCE INTO PETITIONER’S RESIDENCE WAS REASONABLE AND THEREFORE LAWFUL UNDER THE COMMUNITY CARETAKER EXCEPTION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT 7

 A. McNown’s search of Petitioner’s residence was completely divorced from an investigatory purpose. 8

 B. McNown’s search of Petitioner’s residence was reasonable, based on the totality of the circumstances. 9

 1. The government’s interest in confirming Petitioner’s welfare outweighed Petitioner’s right to be free from governmental intrusion into his residence. 11

 2. McNown carefully tailored his search towards the objective of affirming Petitioner’s well-being. 14

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE DENIAL OF PETITIONER’S MOTION TO BE RE-OFFERED THE PLEA AGREEMENT BECAUSE HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT DID NOT ATTACH PRIOR TO INDICTMENT 16

 A. Petitioner did not enjoy a Sixth Amendment right to effective counsel before formal charges were entered. 16

1. Petitioner’s case had not reached a “critical stage” born out of a trial-like confrontation, sufficient to trigger his Sixth Amendment right to effective counsel.17

2. Since no critical stage existed, Petitioner’s Sixth Amendment right to effective counsel had not yet attached.....19

B. Petitioner did not establish ineffective assistance of counsel pursuant to a *Strickland* analysis, and thus, has not demonstrated a denial of his Sixth Amendment right.20

1. Petitioner failed to show that his counsel’s deficient representation prejudiced his defense.....21

C. Petitioner cannot show he suffered prejudice as required by *Strickland* and therefore a remedy is unnecessary at this juncture as no appropriate remedy is available.22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Brigham Cty., Utah v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 7, 9, 10

Cady v. Dombrowski, 413 U.S. 433 (1973) *passim*

Chambers v. Maroney, 399 U.S. 42 (1970) 13

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971) 7

Dakota v. Opperman, 428 U.S. 364 (1976) 7, 8, 12

Flippo v. West Virginia, 528 U.S. 11 (1999) 9

Hill v. A.L. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985)..... 20

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 7, 9

Kirby v. Illinois, 406 U.S. 682 (1972)..... 16, 17

Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156 (2012) 16, 22

Maryland v. Buie, 494 U.S. 325 (1990)..... 10

Mickens v. Taylor, 535 U.S. 162 (2002)..... 6, 15, 16

Missouri v. Frye, 566 U.S. 134 (2012) 16, 18, 22

Montejo v. Louisiana, 556 U.S. 778 (2009)..... 6, 16

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985) 10

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... 7

Rothgery v. Gillepsie Cty., 554 U.S. 191 (2008) 17

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) *passim*

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1967) 10

United States v. Ash, 413 U.S. 300 (1973)..... 16, 18

United States v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648 (1984). 19

United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 179 (1984) 17, 18, 19

United States v. Morrison, 449 U.S. 361 (1981) 21
